

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
DODONA I, LLC, on Behalf of Itself	:
and All Others Similarly Situated,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ACTION .....	2
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE PROGRAM.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
A.	The Settlement is Procedurally Fair .....	7
B.	The Settlement is Substantively Fair.....	8
1.	The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Action.....	8
2.	The Settlement Class’s Reaction to the Settlement.....	11
3.	The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Information Analyzed .....	11
4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	13
5.	The Risk of Continued Litigation.....	15
6.	Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment .....	15
7.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement .....	16
C.	The Proposed Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable .....	18
D.	Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process.....	20
E.	The Court Should Approve the Settlement Class and the Settlement.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	20
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	13
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Beck-Ellman v. Kaz USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1748729 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2013).....	23
<i>In re China Sunergy Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 13, 16, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	14
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Deangelis v. Corzine</i> , No. 11-cv-7866, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161107 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2015).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	3, 22
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 9, 14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20, 21

*In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27,  
 2007) .....19

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Secs. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....7, 16

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y.  
 Nov. 5, 2010) .....7, 19

*Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.*,  
 2012 WL 6085135 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2012).....23

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc.*,  
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....6

*In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....8, 11

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-8557-CM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19,  
 2014) .....7, 21

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
 No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24,  
 2005) .....17

*In re IMAX Secs. Litig.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....12, 19

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....14

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) .....7

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Secs. Litig.*,  
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....9

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11, 12

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18, 19

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Secs. Litig.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....8

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....19

*NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
No. 08-cv-10783 (S.D.N.Y.).....18

*New Jersey Carpenters Vacation Fund v. The Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC*,  
No. 08-cv-5093-LAP (S.D.N.Y).....18

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) *aff'd sub nom.*  
*In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....16

*In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.*,  
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....15

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....8

*In re Telik, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....7

*Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC*,  
No. 11-cv-7679 (CM), 11-cv-8249 (CM),  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72826 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013).....22

*In re Top Tankers, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 06-cv-13761 (CM), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58106  
(S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008) .....18

*In re Veeco Instruments Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 8, 21

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

*Wright v. Stern*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....21

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....2  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....13
